Road Closed in Block IV, Newcastle Survey District, Waikato County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 3.7 perches situated in Block IV, Newcastle Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining road adjoining Allotment 286 and part Allotment 209, Komakorau Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5969 (S.O. 41252) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1962.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/2/7/0; D.O. M.H. 2/493/2)

Road Closed in Block I, Cobden Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 14 acres 6 perches situated in Block I, Cobden Survey District, Westland R.D., adjoining or passing through Crown land; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5671 (S.O. 5102) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/6/12/0; D.O. 72/6/12/0)

Road Closed in the Town of Moeraki, Waitaki County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood situated in the Town of Moeraki, Otago R.D., adjoining Section 10, Block V, and Section 1, Block VI; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6039 (S.O. 13140) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1890; D.O. 18/300/13140)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of Road in Block I, Maramarua Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for

railway purposes and is not now required for that purpose), shall, upon publication hereof in the *Gazette*, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the National Roads Board in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 5 perches situated in Block I, Maramarua Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being part railway land in Proclamation No. 3311; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4722 (S.O. 43177) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow edged vellow. yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/2/7/0; D.O. 72/1/2A/24/0)

Stopping Government Road in Block I, Maramarua Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, that road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block I, Maramarua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0 23.5 Railway land in Proclamation No. 3311. 3 36.3 Part Allotment 191, Mangatawhiri Parish. 0

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4722 (S.O. 43177) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of August 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/2/7/0; D.O. 72/1/2A/24/0)

Stopped Government Road Set Apart for a Post Office in Block I, Maramarua Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a post office; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of September 1962.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12.8 perches situated in Block I, Maramarua Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being stopped Government road in Proclamation No. 17137 after excepting thereout an area of 1.4 perches, being part of the land in Proclamation No. 18678, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/2A/0; D.O. 18/90/0)